

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

In re)
CARTER'S, INC.)
SECURITIES LITIGATION) Civil Action No. 1:08-CV-2940-AT
)

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT3

OVERVIEW OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST PWC.....4

ARGUMENT6

I. THE PwC SETTLEMENT MERITS APPROVAL BY THE COURT6

 A. The Standards for Evaluation of Class Action Settlements6

 B. The PwC Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Arm’s-
Length Negotiations8

 C. The *Bennett* Factors Support Approval of the PwC Settlement 10

 1. The Significant Obstacles to Success at Trial Support
Approval of the PwC Settlement 10

 2. The Range of Reasonableness Supports Approval of the
Settlement..... 14

 3. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of
Continued Litigation Support Approval of the PwC
Settlement..... 16

 4. The Reaction of Settlement Class Members to Date
Supports Approval of the PwC Settlement 17

 5. The Stage of the Proceedings Supports Approval of the
PwC Settlement..... 18

 D. The Recommendations of Experienced Counsel and Court-
Appointed Institutional Lead Plaintiff Heavily Favor Approval
of the PwC Settlement..... 20

II. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 21

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. 08 MDL 1963, 2012 WL 5465381 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2012).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Cannup v. Sheldon</i> , No. 2:04–cv–260–FTM–99DNF, 2009 WL 4042928 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2009).....	8
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	7, 19, 20
<i>In re CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	9
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp.</i> , No. 06-61677, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla., Jan. 31, 2008)	18
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)	11

Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 97-C-0074, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666
 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 1999).....14, 17

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)20

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 572 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2009) 7

Hillis v. Equifax Consumer Services, Inc.,
 No. 104-CV-3400-TCB, 2007 WL 1953464 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2007)6

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)7, 9, 14

In re Jiangbo Pharm., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 884 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 11

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
 684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....6

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)15

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
 112 F.Supp.2d 1329 (N.D.Ga. 2000).....17

Pub. Emps. Ret. Ass’n of Colo. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
 No. 07-1704, 2009 WL 19134 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2009).....12

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 822 F. Supp. 1551, 1556 (M.D. Fla. 1992)17

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)10, 15, 20

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....14, 20

In re Sunterra Corp. Sec. Litig.,
199 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....11

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)6, 7

Zuckerman v. Smart Choice Auto. Group, Inc.,
No. 99-237, 2001 WL 686879 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2001)13

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)(3)12

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)(2)(B)(i).....12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte and Herbert B. Newberg,
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11:51 (4th ed. 2010)8
